
Public Finance (Transfers Between Outputs) Order 2014
(LI 2014/194)

Public Finance (Transfers Between Outputs) Order 2014: revoked, on 30 June 2015, by clause 6 of
the Public Finance (Transfers Between Outputs) Order 2015 (LI 2015/146).

Jerry Mateparae, Governor-General

Order in Council

At Wellington this 23rd day of June 2014

Present:
The Right Hon John Key presiding in Council

Pursuant to section 26A of the Public Finance Act 1989, His Excellency the Govern-
or-General, acting on the advice and with the consent of the Executive Council,
makes the following order.
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Order

1 Title
This order is the Public Finance (Transfers Between Outputs) Order 2014.

2 Commencement
This order comes into force on 30 June 2014.
Order: confirmed, on 7 May 2015, by section 5 of the Appropriation (2013/14 Confirmation and Val-
idation) Act 2015 (2015 No 47).

3 Vote Arts, Culture and Heritage
(1) The following amount—

(a) was appropriated for an output expense appropriation in Vote Arts, Cul-
ture and Heritage for the financial year ending on 30 June 2014; and

(b) is directed to be transferred to the output expense appropriation in Vote
Arts, Culture and Heritage set out in subclause (2):

Output expense appropriation from which transfer is directed
Amount

($)
Policy Advice, Monitoring of Funded Agencies and Ministerial
Services

100,000

(2) The appropriation to which the amount in subclause (1) is directed to be trans-
ferred and the amount that is directed to be transferred to that appropriation are
as follows:

Output expense appropriation to which transfer is directed
Amount

($)
Heritage Services 100,000

4 Vote Defence
(1) The following amount—

(a) was appropriated for an output expense appropriation in Vote Defence
for the financial year ending on 30 June 2014; and

(b) is directed to be transferred to the output expense appropriations in Vote
Defence set out in subclause (2):

Output expense appropriation from which transfer is directed
Amount

($)
Management of Equipment Procurement 196,000

cl 1
Public Finance (Transfers Between Outputs) Order

2014
Reprinted as at

30 June 2015

2

http://prd-lgnz-nlb.prd.pco.net.nz/pdflink.aspx?id=DLM6350512


(2) The appropriations to which the amount in subclause (1) is directed to be trans-
ferred and the amounts that are directed to be transferred to each of those ap-
propriations are as follows:

Output expense appropriations to which transfers are directed
Amount

($)
Evaluation, Audit & Assessment of Performance 68,000
Policy Advice and Related Outputs 128,000

5 Vote Defence Force
(1) The following amounts—

(a) were appropriated for output expense appropriations in Vote Defence
Force for the financial year ending on 30 June 2014; and

(b) are directed to be transferred to the output expense appropriations in
Vote Defence Force set out in subclause (2):

Output expense appropriations from which transfers are direc-
ted

Amount
($)

Land Combat Forces 1,800,000
Naval Combat Forces 2,500,000

(2) The appropriations to which the amounts in subclause (1) are directed to be
transferred and the amounts that are directed to be transferred to each of those
appropriations are as follows:

Output expense appropriations to which transfers are directed
Amount

($)
Airborne Surveillance and Response Forces 400,000
Fixed Wing Transport Forces 1,400,000
Miscellaneous Support Activities 200,000
Naval Helicopter Forces 1,500,000
Naval Patrol Forces 500,000
Policy Advice and Related Outputs 300,000

6 Vote Health
(1) The following amounts—

(a) were appropriated for output expense appropriations in Vote Health for
the financial year ending on 30 June 2014; and

(b) are directed to be transferred to the output expense appropriations in
Vote Health set out in subclause (2):

Output expense appropriations from which transfers are direc-
ted

Amount
($)

Health Services Funding 2,000,000
National Disability Support Services 1,500,000
National Maternity Services 1,000,000
National Personal Health Services 2,000,000
Primary Health Care Strategy 2,000,000

Reprinted as at
30 June 2015

Public Finance (Transfers Between Outputs) Order
2014 cl 6

3



Output expense appropriations from which transfers are direc-
ted

Amount
($)

Public Health Service Purchasing 3,000,000

(2) The appropriations to which the amounts in subclause (1) are directed to be
transferred and the amounts that are directed to be transferred to each of those
appropriations are as follows:

Output expense appropriations to which transfers are directed
Amount

($)
National Elective Services 10,000,000
National Emergency Services 1,500,000

7 Vote Police
(1) The following amounts—

(a) were appropriated for output expense appropriations in Vote Police for
the financial year ending on 30 June 2014; and

(b) are directed to be transferred to the output expense appropriations in
Vote Police set out in subclause (2):

Output expense appropriations from which transfers are direc-
ted

Amount
($)

Investigations 3,157,000
Police Primary Response Management 1,000,000

(2) The appropriations to which the amounts in subclause (1) are directed to be
transferred and the amounts that are directed to be transferred to each of those
appropriations are as follows:

Output expense appropriations to which transfers are directed
Amount

($)
Case Resolution and Support to Judicial Process 2,000,000
Policy Advice and Ministerial Services 157,000
Road Safety Programme 2,000,000

8 Vote Primary Industries
(1) The following amount—

(a) was appropriated for an output expense appropriation in Vote Primary
Industries for the financial year ending on 30 June 2014; and

(b) is directed to be transferred to the output expense appropriation in Vote
Primary Industries set out in subclause (2):

Output expense appropriation from which transfer is directed
Amount

($)
Border Biosecurity Risk Management 2,000,000

(2) The appropriation to which the amount in subclause (1) is directed to be trans-
ferred and the amount that is directed to be transferred to that appropriation are
as follows:
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Output expense appropriation to which transfer is directed
Amount

($)
Domestic Biosecurity Risk Management 2,000,000

9 Vote Social Development
(1) The following amounts—

(a) were appropriated for output expense appropriations in Vote Social De-
velopment for the financial year ending on 30 June 2014; and

(b) are directed to be transferred to the output expense appropriation in Vote
Social Development set out in subclause (2):

Output expense appropriations from which transfers are direc-
ted

Amount
($)

Adoption Services 110,000
Prevention Services 20,000
Youth Justice Services 865,000

(2) The appropriation to which the amounts in subclause (1) are directed to be
transferred and the amount that is directed to be transferred to that appropri-
ation are as follows:

Output expense appropriation to which transfer is directed
Amount

($)
Care and Protection Services 995,000

10 Revocation
The Public Finance (Transfers Between Outputs) Order 2013 (SR 2013/261) is
revoked.

Michael Webster,
Clerk of the Executive Council.

Explanatory note
This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.
This order, which comes into force on 30 June 2014, is made under section 26A of the
Public Finance Act 1989 (the Act).
Section 26A(1) of the Act authorises the Governor-General, by Order in Council, to
direct that an amount appropriated for an output expense appropriation in a Vote be
transferred to another output expense appropriation in that Vote if—
• the amount transferred does not increase that appropriation for a financial year

by more than 5%; and
• no other transfer under that section to that appropriation has occurred during

that financial year; and
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• the total amount appropriated for that financial year for all output expense ap-
propriations in that Vote is unaltered.

This order directs transfers between output expense appropriations for the financial
year ending on 30 June 2014 in accordance with section 26A(1) of the Act.
In accordance with section 26A(2) of the Act, a clause confirming the making of this
order must be included in the Appropriation (2013/14 Financial Review) Bill.
This order also revokes an order that was made under section 26A of the Act in re-
spect of the financial year ending on 30 June 2013 that is now spent.

Issued under the authority of the Legislation Act 2012.
Date of notification in Gazette: 26 June 2014.
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Reprints notes

1 General
This is a reprint of the Public Finance (Transfers Between Outputs) Order 2014
that incorporates all the amendments to that order as at the date of the last
amendment to it.

2 Legal status
Reprints are presumed to correctly state, as at the date of the reprint, the law
enacted by the principal enactment and by any amendments to that enactment.
Section 18 of the Legislation Act 2012 provides that this reprint, published in
electronic form, has the status of an official version under section 17 of that
Act. A printed version of the reprint produced directly from this official elec-
tronic version also has official status.

3 Editorial and format changes
Editorial and format changes to reprints are made using the powers under sec-
tions 24 to 26 of the Legislation Act 2012. See also http://www.pco.parlia-
ment.govt.nz/editorial-conventions/.

4 Amendments incorporated in this reprint
Public Finance (Transfers Between Outputs) Order 2015 (LI 2015/146): clause 6

Appropriation (2013/14 Confirmation and Validation) Act 2015 (2015 No 47): section 5

Wellington, New Zealand:

Published under the authority of the New Zealand Government—2015
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